Notice of Completion & Environmental Document Transmittal

Mail to: State Clearinghouse, P.O. Box 3044, Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 (916) 445-0613
For Hand Delivery/Street Address: 1400 Tenth Street, Sacramento, CA 95814

Lead Agency: City of Menifee		Contact Po	erson: Russell B	rown	
Mailing Address: 29844 Haun Road		Phone: 95	Phone: 951.723.3745 County: Riverside		
City: Menifee		County: F			
Project Location: County: Riverside		mmunity: Mer	nifee		
Cross Streets: Terminus of Encanto Drive, south of McCall Blvd				Zip Code: 92586	
Longitude/Latitude (degrees, minutes and seconds):°	'" N /	o ,	" W Total A	Acres:	
Assessor's Parcel No.: 336-030-016				: Base:	
Vithin 2 Miles: State Hwy #:					
Airports:			School	ls:	
Alipoits.	Kaliways.		School		
Oocument Type:					
CEQA: NOP Draft EIR Early Cons Supplement/Subsequent E Neg Dec (Prior SCH No.) Mit Neg Dec Other:		NOI EA Draft EIS FONSI	Other:	Joint Document Final Document Other:	
General Plan Update □ Specific Plan General Plan Amendment □ Master Plan General Plan Element □ Planned Unit Development □ Community Plan □ Site Plan		nit rision (Subdiv	vision, etc.)	Annexation Redevelopment Coastal Permit Other:	
Development Type:					
Residential: Units Acres Office: Sq.ft. Acres Employees Commercial: Sq.ft. Acres Employees		ortation: Ty : Mi	rpe ineral		
Industrial: Sq.ft. 22,588 Acres 82 Employees			pe	MW	
Educational:	☐ Waste T	Гreatment: Ту	pe	MGD	
Recreational:	Hazardo	ous Waste:Ty	ype		
Water Facilities: Type MGD					
Project Issues Discussed in Document:					
Aesthetic/Visual Fiscal	☐ Recreation/P	Parks		Vegetation	
Agricultural Land Flood Plain/Flooding	Schools/Univ			Water Quality	
■ Air Quality ☐ Forest Land/Fire Hazard	<u> </u>		Ļ	Water Supply/Groundwa	
☐ A ::=1: ==1 = 1/III: =4 :::1	Sewer Capac		/Cradina F	Wetland/Riparian	
Archeological/Historical Geologic/Seismic	L LOOH Erosion	/Compaction	Grading _	Growth Inducement	
■ Biological Resources		•	I	I I and I ke	
	Solid Waste		L	Land Use Cumulative Effects	

Project Description: (please use a separate page if necessary)

Plot Plan (PP) No. PLN21-0375 proposes two new 2-story apartment buildings totaling 22,588 square feet at an existing apartment complex ("Villagio Villas") located at the terminus of Encanto Drive. Each building proposes 12 units (24 total) bringing the total number of units within the Villagio Villas apartment complex to 120 units (96 existing). The project site is approximately 0.82 and total site area is approximately 6.99-acres when including the existing apartment site. The project includes approximately 21,000 square feet of newly landscaped area.

General Plan Amendment (GPA) PLN21-0376 and Change of Zone (CZ) PLN21-0377 is required as the proposed project location was previously owned by Caltrans and had no Zoning or General Plan Land Use designations. The proposed General Plan Land Use density is 20.1-24 du/ac with a Zoning designation of High Density Residential both of which are consistent with nearby land uses.

Reviewing Agencies Checklist

	Agencies may recommend State Clearinghouse distr u have already sent your document to the agency plea				
х	Air Resources Board	Office of Historic Preservation			
	Boating & Waterways, Department of	Office of Public School Construction			
	California Emergency Management Agency	Parks & Recreation, Department of			
	California Highway Patrol	Pesticide Regulation, Department of			
x Caltrans District # 8		Public Utilities Commission Regional WQCB #			
Caltrans Division of Aeronautics					
x		Resources Agency			
	Central Valley Flood Protection Board	Resources Recycling and Recovery, Department of			
Coachella Valley Mtns. Conservancy Coastal Commission		S.F. Bay Conservation & Development Comm.			
		San Gabriel & Lower L.A. Rivers & Mtns. Conservancy			
	-	San Joaquin River Conservancy			
Conservation, Department of		Santa Monica Mtns. Conservancy			
		State Lands Commission			
		SWRCB: Clean Water Grants			
		SWRCB: Water Quality			
		SWRCB: Water Rights			
	_	Tahoe Regional Planning Agency			
	-	Toxic Substances Control, Department of			
	E 1E D 11 D	Water Resources, Department of			
	General Services, Department of				
	Health Services, Department of	Other:			
	Housing & Community Development	Other:			
	Native American Heritage Commission				
Local Public Review Period (to be filled in by lead agency) Starting Date May 20, 2024 Ending Date June 18, 2024					
Lead	Agency (Complete if applicable):				
Cons	ulting Firm: City of Menifee	Applicant: Ali Fartash			
	ess: 29844 Haun Rd	Address: 17992 Cowan			
City/	State/Zip: Menifee, CA 92586	City/State/Zip: Irvine, CA 92714			
Contact: Russell Brown		Phone: 949.723.8900 ex 322			
Phon	e: 951.723.3745	<u> </u>			
 Sign	ature of Lead Agency Representative:	ussell Brown Section Section			

Authority cited: Section 21083, Public Resources Code. Reference: Section 21161, Public Resources Code.